royalty revenue plus $514.2 million in income tax revenue to support government and
social programs in Colombia and local communities.  Contractual royalties consist of 2%
of all metal revenue with deductions for concentrate transportation costs, concentrate
refinement costs, and government royalties.

Economic Analysis and Sensitivities

The PFS estimates LOM revenue totalling $4.1 billion using metals price assumptions of
$3.60/lb copper, $1,650/oz gold and $21.00/oz silver. A breakdown of revenue by metals
is shown in Table 6.

Table 6: LOM Revenue by Metals.

Total Revenue LOM $M

Copper $2,947.9
Gold $1,077.1
Silver $74.8

Total Revenue $4,099.8

The PFS estimates a pre-tax NPV of $734.9 million applying an 8% discount rate and a
pre-tax IRR 36.1%. On an after-tax basis, the Project generates a NPV8 of $415.1 million
and an IRR of 25.4%, representing a 2.9-year payback.

The Project’s economics are sensitive to input metals prices and cost assumptions as
shown in Table 7, and 8 on next page.

 14

Table 7: After-tax Valuation Sensitivity to Metal Prices and Discount Rate.

Description   Unit

% Variation   % -20% -10% 0% +10% +20% +30% Spot4

Metal Price  Cu $/lb 2.88 3.24 3.6 3.96 4.32 4.68 4.28

Au $/oz 1320 1485 1650 1815 1980 2145 1778

Ag $/oz 16.80 18.90 21 23.10 25.20 27.30 21.93

Discount Rate 5% $M 195.6 374.9 554.1 733.4 912.6 1,091.9 836.6

7% $M 141.3 299.6 457.9 616.2 774.5 932.8 707.8

8% $M 116.8 265.9 415.1 564.2 713.3 862.4 650.7

10% $M 72.6 205.5 338.4 471.3 604.3 737.2 548.8

IRR   14.0% 20.1% 25.4% 30.1% 34.4% 38.5% 32.7%

Payback Period2   years 4.0 3.4 2.9 2.6 2.3 2.1 2.4

Table 8: After-tax Valuation Sensitivity to Certain Parameters.

Factor 20% 10% 0% -10% -20%

Operating Cost $M 1,971.1 1,828.5 1,685.9 1,543.3 1,400.7

IRR 21.9% 23.7% 25.4% 26.9% 28.5%

NPV8 ($M) 308.5 361.8 415.1 468.4 521.7

Payback (yrs)2 3.2 3.0 2.9 2.8 2.7

Initial Capital Cost $M 521.5 478.2 434.9 391.5 348.2

IRR 20.9% 22.9% 25.4% 28.2% 31.5%

NPV8 ($M) 351.5 383.3 415.1 446.8 478.6

Payback (yrs)2 3.3 3.1 2.9 2.7 2.5

Sustaining Capital Cost3 $M 187.7 171.9 156.1 140.3 124.5

IRR 25.0% 25.2% 25.4% 25.5% 25.7%

NPV8 ($M) 402.3 408.7 415.1 421.4 427.8

Payback (yrs)2 3.0 2.9 2.9 2.9 2.9

Notes for Table 7 and Table 8:
1. Non-IFRS Financial Measures
2. Payback is defined as achieving cumulative positive free cashflow after all cash costs and capital costs,

including sustaining capital costs and is counted from the start of production.
3. Closure and Bond Costs are included in this category.
4. Spot Cu, Au, Ag price are as of December 14, 2021 based on the website

www.thestockmarketwatch.com/metal/prices.aspx.

http://www.thestockmarketwatch.com/metal/prices.aspx

 15

Preliminary Economic Assessment vs. Pre-Feasibility Study Economics

Table 9 outlines the key economic results between the 2019 Preliminary Economic